
    

            
           
             

            
           

            
            

           
 

    
     

  

 
               

            
               

            
                

         
               

             
 

               
             

              
      

 
              

              
           
              

     

             
           

              
              

   

    
  

   

_____________________________________ 

Notice of Emergency Decision and Order 

Pursuant to California Code of Regulations, title 4, section 17815, and Government 
Code section 11460.40, the Department of Cannabis Control (Department) is providing 
notice to Panther Gap Organic Ranch, LLC (Licensee) and owner Marion Collamer, that 
at 5:00 p.m. on January 21, 2026, the attached Emergency Decision and Order will 
become effective. The Emergency Decision and Order suspends Panther Gap Organic 
Ranch, LLC’s license number CCL18-0001612, and orders the Licensee and its owner 
to cease all commercial cannabis activity pursuant to California Code of Regulations, 
title 4, section 17815, subdivision (b)(1), at the following location: 

5955 Panther Gap Road 
Unincorporated, Humboldt County, CA 95545 

APN: 107-123-001-000 

You have the right to be heard before the Director of the Department of Cannabis 
Control (Director), or his designee, regarding the allegations in the Emergency Decision 
and Order prior to the effective date of the Emergency Decision and Order pursuant to 
California Code of Regulations, title 4, section 17815, subdivision (h), when practicable. 
If you would like to be heard before the Director, or his designee, please submit a 
written request by email to eileen.delrosario@cannabis.ca.gov. Unless the Department 
receives your request by 5:00 p.m. on January 26, 2026, you will be deemed to have 
waived your right to be heard before the Director, or his designee. 

If requested, the hearing before the Director, or his designee, will be held on January 
27, 2026, at 2:00 p.m., via online video conferencing. You may submit documentation 
regarding the allegations in the Emergency Decision and Order prior to or during the 
hearing, if one is requested. 

Within 10 days after the effective date of the Emergency Decision and Order, the 
Department will file an Accusation on the charges and allegations set forth in the 
Emergency Decision and Order. The adjudicative proceedings shall be conducted in 
accordance with chapter 5 (commencing with Section 11500) of part 1 of division 3 of 
title 2 of the Government Code. 

Upon issuance of the Emergency Decision and Order, you have the right under 
Government Code section 11460.80 to obtain judicial review of the Emergency Decision 
and Order. The Emergency Decision and Order shall remain in effect until such time as 
the Accusation has been fully adjudicated or upon issuance of the final decision and 
order following judicial review. 

Erin Wonder, Environmental Program Manager I 
Environmental Compliance Office 
Department of Cannabis Control 

https://11460.80
mailto:eileen.delrosario@cannabis.ca.gov
https://11460.40


  

             
                 

           
   

            
       

      
           

           
             

    

   
   

  

               
             

           
          

           
             

              
 

 
          

          
          

     
            

           
          

          
   

           
           

          
 

              
            

Emergency Decision and Order 

Pursuant to California Code of Regulations, title 4, section 17815, and article 13 
(commencing with section 11460.10) of Chapter 4.5 of Part 1 of Division 3 of Title 2 of 
the Government Code, the Department of Cannabis Control issues the following 
Emergency Decision and Order: 

The Department of Cannabis Control hereby SUSPENDS the license of Panther Gap 
Organic Ranch, LLC, license number CCL18-0001612 (Licensee), and orders Licensee, 
and owner Marion Collamer (Collamer), to CEASE ALL COMMERCIAL CANNABIS 
ACTIVITY, CEASE ALL MOVEMENT OF CANNABIS GOODS TO AND FROM THE 
PREMISES, and CEASE ALL SALES OF CANNABIS GOODS, at the following 
location or any other location or activity associated with the license, effective at 5:00 
p.m. on January 21, 2026: 

5955 Panther Gap Road 
Unincorporated, Humboldt County, CA 95545 

APN: 107-123-001-000 

This order is based on an immediate danger to the public health, safety, and welfare. 
Specifically, as set forth in the attached Declaration of Shannon Walkenhauer, there is 
evidence that the cannabis goods at the Licensee's premises have a reasonable 
probability of causing serious adverse health consequences and or conditions at the 
premises present an immediate risk to worker or public health and safety. The 
Department of Cannabis Control has determined that this order is necessary to prevent 
or avoid immediate danger to the public health, safety, or welfare, based on the 
following: 

The Licensee was found in possession of adulterated cannabis or cannabis 
product which included the product being packaged or stored under unsanitary 
conditions at the licensed premises, in violation of Business and Professions 
Code section 26039.6, subdivision (a)(1). 
The Licensee was found cultivating above the canopy limit authorized by their 
cultivation license type and failed to obtain prior written approval from the 
Department for such change, alteration, or modification of the premises, in 
violation of California Code of Regulations, title 4, sections 15000.1, subdivision 
(c) and 15027, subdivision (b)(3). 
The Licensee transferred, assigned or sublet its cultivation license to another 
person to conduct commercial cannabis operations at the licensed premises, in 
violation of California Code of Regulations, title 4, sections 15000.1, subdivision 
(e) and 15000.4. 
The Licensee failed to tag and enter all cannabis inventory in the track and trace 
system, in violation of California Code of Regulations, title 4, sections 15048.1, 

https://11460.10


   
              

             
           

       

            
           

    

             
            

              
               
 

 
               

            
             

            
                

 
              

              
           
               

      
 

              
               

              
    

 
 

 
        

    
     

subdivision (a)(5) and 15049. 
The Licensee failed to reconcile its cannabis inventory within the track and trace 
system at least once every thirty (30) calendar days, in violation of California 
Code of Regulations, title 4, sections 15048.1, subdivision (a)(8) and 15051, 
subdivision (a)(1). 

This circumstance requires immediate action by the Department of Cannabis Control to 
protect the public health, safety, or welfare, and to prevent the sale of contaminated 
cannabis or cannabis goods. 

While the license is suspended, you must comply with the provisions of California 
Code of Regulations, title 4, section 17816 and conspicuously and continuously display 
the Notice of Suspension, provided with this Notice, on the exterior of the premises 
referenced in this Notice. Failure to comply with this requirement may result in further 
disciplinary action. 

You have the right to be heard before the Director of the Department of Cannabis 
Control, or his designee, regarding the allegations in the Emergency Decision and 
Order, prior to the effective date of the Emergency Decision and Order, when 
practicable. The attached Notice of Emergency Decision and Order provides details on 
how to request a hearing, as well as a hearing date should one be requested. 

Within 10 days after the effective date of the Emergency Decision and Order, the 
Department will file an Accusation on the charges and allegations set forth in the 
Emergency Decision and Order. The adjudicative proceedings shall be conducted in 
accordance with chapter 5 (commencing with Section 11500) of part 1 of division 3 of 
title 2 of the Government Code. 

The Emergency Decision and Order, effective at 5:00 p.m. on January 21, 2026, shall 
remain in effect until such time as the Accusation has been fully adjudicated or upon 
issuance of the final decision and order following judicial review if obtained pursuant to 
Government Code section 11460.80. 

____________________________ 
Erin Wonder, Environmental Program Manager I 
Environmental Compliance Office 
Department of Cannabis Control 

https://11460.80

